
Sunday, March 27, 2022

www.CarrolltonRunners.com

56F Clear 61%H 6mphSSE
Mile Off :7:30 am

5K Off :7:45 am

Carrollton Runners Mile + 5K
@McInnish Park, Carrollton TX

5K Overall 5K Masters 5K SeniorsMile Overall

John Shirk      4:49.73 Albert Marban     18:40.73 John Cosentino     21:22.27 Steve Russo     22:19.64

Blake Bruser      8:15.17 Bailey Green     29:28.94 Amie Goins     32:06.44 Yanira Lopez     33:18.45

                               Runners --- Average Time of30 MALE
MALE5K Name OA Chip Time(Age) Pace GD

Place in

SplitCity FN* Age Grade

Avg. Age Grade: 58.0%27:23

Half

1 Albert Marban 1    18:40.73OVERALL 1 (28) 6:00.7Farmers Branch -1 69.1%9:21

1 John Cosentino 4    21:22.27MASTERS 4 (59) 6:52.7Plano -2 74.4%10:42

1 Steve Russo 5    22:19.64SENIORS 5 (58) 7:11.2Plano -3 70.6%11:11

1 Grant Green 15    25:57.75M10-14 15 (14) 8:21.4Fairfield -26 54.7%13:12

1 Noah Walker 3    20:42.80M20-24 3 (21) 6:40.0Arlington -25 62.5%10:34

1 John Shirk 2    18:41.91M25-29 2 (26) 6:01.1Mile Race Group -2 69.0%9:22

1 Ka Lau 11    24:52.99M30-34 11 (31) 8:00.5Plano +6 52.1%12:24

2 Ryan Boyd 18    27:34.35 18 (34) 8:52.5Carrollton +73 47.5%13:11

1 Blair Casey 12    24:57.63M35-39 12 (35) 8:02.0Carrollton +7 52.8%12:25

1 Gabor Toth 17    26:32.21M40-44 17 (41) 8:32.5Coppell -39 51.8%13:36

1 Marcus O'con 6    22:24.92M50-54 6 (51) 7:12.9Dallas -20 66.3%11:23

2 Rich Weklar 9    24:17.72 9 (51) 7:49.2Bartonville -31 61.2%12:24

3 Ryan Pogue 25    30:24.77 24 (50) 9:47.3Carrollton -40 48.5%15:32

4 Chris Goins 26    31:32.29 25 (51) 10:09.1Garland +105 47.1%14:54

5 Nathan Bruser 35    41:06.48 28 (50) 13:13.9Highland Village +71 35.9%19:58

6 Carlos Ordonez 37    47:43.17 29 (51) 15:21.6+40 31.2%23:31

1 Vijayan Nair 8    23:55.33M55-59 8 (59) 7:42.0Plano +26 66.5%11:45

2 Ruben Saguil 39    24:19.84 30 (57) 7:49.9Carrollton -4 64.2%12:12

3 Doug Waters 10    24:23.65 10 (57) 7:51.1Carrollton +7 64.1%12:08

4 Rob Preston 14    25:40.68 14 (57) 8:15.9Irving +2 60.9%12:49

5 Rob Windsor 16    26:01.79 16 (58) 8:22.7Flower Mound +1 60.6%13:01

1 Fred Ellefson 7    22:43.67M60-64 7 (62) 7:18.9Allen +2 71.8%11:21

2 Jaws Hansen 19    28:19.89 19 (61) 9:07.1Dallas +52 57.1%13:44

3 Victor Elfenbein 23    29:57.86 22 (64) 9:38.7Dallas +6 55.5%14:56

4 Jeff Goodman 30    34:24.64 26 (60) 11:04.5Hickory Creek +65 46.6%16:40

1 Ruben Arevalo 13    25:19.60M65-69 13 (66) 8:09.1Carrollton +12 66.8%12:34

2 Julio Lopez 20    29:11.49 20 (66) 9:23.8Farmers Branch +72 58.0%14:00

3 Ruben Reyes 22    29:38.43 21 (66) 9:32.4Carrollton +60 57.1%14:19

4 Robert Simpson 32    38:00.69 27 (67) 12:14.1Coppell -20 44.9%19:11

1 Wally Capps 24    30:09.21M80-99 23 (81) 9:42.3Farmers Branch +8 71.5%15:01

Timing provided by:

DeltaViewTiming.com Ran Mile before 5K

 Broke Age-Group Record  Positive Split

 Negative Split
GD Place among Females

 PR @ Carrollton Runners (2003 & later)# Races

FN*: 3/27/2022



                               Runners --- Average Time of9 FEMALE
FEMALE5K Name OA Chip Time(Age) Pace GD

Place in

SplitCity FN* Age Grade

Avg. Age Grade: 47.9%38:02

Half

1 Bailey Green 21    29:28.94OVERALL 1 (12) 9:29.4Fairfield -47 55.2%15:08

1 Amie Goins 27    32:06.44MASTERS 2 (50) 10:20.1Garland +35 52.7%15:46

1 Yanira Lopez 28    33:18.45SENIORS 3 (59) 10:43.2Farmers Branch +34 57.2%16:22

1 Blake Bruser 33    41:00.93F10-14 6 (12) 13:12.1Highland Village +65 39.7%19:58

1 Lauren Zender 34    41:08.55F25-29 7 (28) 13:14.5Carrollton +118 36.0%19:35

1 Debbie Riedner 29    34:05.11F50-54 4 (52) 10:58.3Dallas -10 50.9%17:08

2 Sheila Holen 38    51:14.10 9 (51) 16:29.5Lewisville +8 33.4%25:33

1 Betsy Palmer 31    35:03.35F60-64 5 (60) 11:17.0Carrollton +19 55.1%17:22

1 Carol Creech 36    44:52.41F70-74 8 (71) 14:26.6Aubrey +4 51.1%22:24

                               Runners --- Average Time of19 MALE
MALE1M Name OA Chip Time(Age) Pace GD

Place in

SplitCity FN* Age Grade

Avg. Age Grade: 58.8%7:49

Half

1 John Shirk 1     4:49.73OVERALL 1 (26) 4:49.7Mile Race Group  76.8%

1 Enrique Marban 4     6:10.27M10-14 4 (14) 6:10.3Farmers Branch  66.1%

1 Noah Walker 3     5:50.08M20-24 3 (21) 5:50.1Arlington  63.8%

1 Albert Marban 2     5:30.67M25-29 2 (28) 5:30.7Farmers Branch  67.3%

1 Ryan Boyd 21    10:02.26M30-34 17 (34) 10:02.3Carrollton  37.6%

1 Gabor Toth 18     8:09.98M40-44 14 (41) 8:10.0Coppell  48.4%

1 Marcus O'con 11     8:10.55M50-54 11 (51) 8:10.6Dallas  52.3%

2 Carlos Ordonez 22    11:38.98 18 (51) 11:39.0 36.7%

1 Vijayan Nair 5     6:48.96M55-59 5 (59) 6:49.0Plano  67.1%

2 Rob Windsor 7     7:10.16 7 (58) 7:10.2Flower Mound  63.2%

3 Ruben Saguil 23     7:26.01 19 (57) 7:26.0Carrollton  60.5%

4 Rob Preston 19     9:10.86 15 (57) 9:10.9Irving  49.0%

1 Fred Ellefson 6     6:56.37M60-64 6 (62) 6:56.4Allen  67.7%

2 Jaws Hansen 12     8:27.19 12 (61) 8:27.2Dallas  55.1%

3 Victor Elfenbein 17     9:08.78 13 (64) 9:08.8Dallas  52.3%

1 Ruben Arevalo 8     7:28.98M65-69 8 (66) 7:29.0Carrollton  65.1%

2 Efrain Sain 9     7:39.75 9 (66) 7:39.8Carrollton  63.5%

3 Julio Lopez 10     8:06.07 10 (66) 8:06.1Farmers Branch  60.1%

1 Wally Capps 20     9:40.35M80-99 16 (81) 9:40.4Farmers Branch  64.1%

                               Runners --- Average Time of4 FEMALE
FEMALE1M Name OA Chip Time(Age) Pace GD

Place in

SplitCity FN* Age Grade

Avg. Age Grade: 61.6%8:53

Half

1 Blake Bruser 13     8:15.17OVERALL 1 (12) 8:15.2Highland Village  55.9%

1 Debbie Riedner 16     9:08.15F50-54 4 (52) 9:08.2Dallas  56.0%

1 Yanira Lopez 15     9:06.56F55-59 3 (59) 9:06.6Farmers Branch  61.8%

1 Kim Andres 14     9:02.91F65-69 2 (69) 9:02.9Irving  72.6%

Timing provided by:

DeltaViewTiming.com Ran Mile before 5K

 Broke Age-Group Record  Positive Split

 Negative Split
GD Place among Females

 PR @ Carrollton Runners (2003 & later)# Races

FN*: 3/27/2022



Bib Name GD AgeGrp AG FinishTime+ Pace 5KEqClock TimeStart 1stH 2ndH 1M FN* AgeGD
811 129  John Shirk  (M26) M25-29 OA      4:49.73 4:49.7 16.48     4:49.73--- 76.8%

2622 7493  Albert Marban (M28) M25-29 1st      5:30.67 5:30.7 18.82     5:30.67--- 67.3%

x33 6928  Noah Walker (M21) M20-24 1st      5:50.08 5:50.1 19.96     5:50.08--- 63.8%

2344 7495  Enrique Marban (M14) M10-14 1st      6:10.27 6:10.3 21.10     6:10.27--- 66.1%

4355 7117  Vijayan Nair (M59) M55-59 1st      6:48.96 6:49.0 23.26     6:48.96--- 67.1%

x66 6926  Fred Ellefson (M62) M60-64 1st      6:56.37 6:56.4 23.72     6:56.37--- 67.7%

277 7451  Rob Windsor (M58) M55-59 2nd      7:10.16 7:10.2 24.52     7:10.16--- 63.2%

4388 7155  Ruben Arevalo (M66) M65-69 1st      7:28.98 7:29.0 25.54     7:28.98--- 65.1%

x99 6923  Efrain Sain (M66) M65-69 2nd      7:39.75 7:39.8 26.17     7:39.75--- 63.5%

1301010 7193  Julio Lopez (M66) M65-69 3rd      8:06.07 8:06.1 27.71     8:06.07--- 60.1%

231111 7270  Marcus O'con (M51) M50-54 1st      8:10.55 8:10.6 27.94     8:10.55--- 52.3%

151212 7060  Jaws Hansen (M61) M60-64 2nd      8:27.19 8:27.2 28.91     8:27.19--- 55.1%

35113 7096  Blake Bruser (F12) F10-14 OA      8:15.17 8:15.2 28.22     8:55.1640.0 55.9%

67214 7040  Kim Andres (F69) F65-69 1st      9:02.91 9:02.9 30.90     9:02.91--- 72.6%

114315 7198  Yanira Lopez (F59) F55-59 1st      9:06.56 9:06.6 31.13     9:06.56--- 61.8%

5416 7121  Debbie Riedner (F52) F50-54 1st      9:08.15 9:08.2 31.25     9:08.15--- 56.0%

121317 7113  Victor Elfenbein (M64) M60-64 3rd      9:08.78 9:08.8 31.25     9:08.78--- 52.3%

141418 7380  Gabor Toth (M41) M40-44 1st      8:09.98 8:10.0 27.88     9:09.9760.0 48.4%

121519 7192  Rob Preston (M57) M55-59 4th      9:10.86 9:10.9 31.36     9:10.86--- 49.0%

501620 7916  Wally Capps (M81) M80-99 1st      9:40.35 9:40.4 33.07     9:40.35--- 64.1%

11721 7488  Ryan Boyd (M34) M30-34 1st     10:02.26 10:02.3 34.33   10:02.26--- 37.6%

41822 6001  Carlos Ordonez (M51) M50-54 2nd     11:38.98 11:39.0 39.80   11:38.98--- 36.7%

401923 6995  Ruben Saguil (M57) M55-59 3rd      7:26.01 7:26.0 25.43   32:26.001500.0 60.5%

Average Finish Time: 07:59 Average Age Grade: 59.3%2 Club PR's 3 First Timers

Bib Name GD AgeGrp AG FinishTime+ Pace 5KEqClock TimeStart 1stH 2ndH 5K FN* AgeGD
3311 7493  Albert Marban (M28) M25-29 OA     18:40.73 6:00.7 18.67   18:42.001.3  9:21  9:20 -1 69.1%

1122 129  John Shirk  (M26) M25-29 1st     18:41.91 6:01.1 18.68   18:42.090.2  9:22  9:20 -2 69.0%

x33 6928  Noah Walker (M21) M20-24 1st     20:42.80 6:40.0 20.70   20:43.000.2 10:34 10:09 -25 62.5%

3844 7255  John Cosentino (M59) M55-59 MS     21:22.27 6:52.7 21.37   21:25.002.7 10:42 10:40 -2 74.4%

3555 7405  Steve Russo (M58) M55-59 SR     22:19.64 7:11.2 22.32   22:22.412.8 11:11 11:08 -3 70.6%

2966 7270  Marcus O'con (M51) M50-54 1st     22:24.92 7:12.9 22.40   22:29.344.4 11:23 11:02 -20 66.3%

x77 6926  Fred Ellefson (M62) M60-64 1st     22:43.67 7:18.9 22.72   22:47.003.3 11:21 11:23 +2 71.8%

4388 7117  Vijayan Nair (M59) M55-59 1st     23:55.33 7:42.0 23.92   23:55.750.4 11:45 12:11 +26 66.5%

3399 7222  Rich Weklar (M51) M50-54 2nd     24:17.72 7:49.2 24.28   24:22.374.7 12:24 11:53 -31 61.2%

751010 7012  Doug Waters (M57) M55-59 3rd     24:23.65 7:51.1 24.38   24:29.375.7 12:08 12:15 +7 64.1%

31111 7190  Ka Lau (M31) M30-34 1st     24:52.99 8:00.5 24.87   24:56.283.3 12:24 12:29 +6 52.1%

441212 7011  Blair Casey (M35) M35-39 1st     24:57.63 8:02.0 24.95   25:00.392.8 12:25 12:32 +7 52.8%

461313 7155  Ruben Arevalo (M66) M65-69 1st     25:19.60 8:09.1 25.32   25:22.893.3 12:34 12:46 +12 66.8%

241414 7192  Rob Preston (M57) M55-59 4th     25:40.68 8:15.9 25.67   25:45.554.9 12:49 12:52 +2 60.9%

11515 6913  Grant Green (M14) M10-14 1st     25:57.75 8:21.4 25.95   26:00.062.3 13:12 12:46 -26 54.7%

121616 7451  Rob Windsor (M58) M55-59 5th     26:01.79 8:22.7 26.02   26:07.175.4 13:01 13:01 +1 60.6%

341717 7380  Gabor Toth (M41) M40-44 1st     26:32.21 8:32.5 26.53   26:37.545.3 13:36 12:57 -39 51.8%

91818 7488  Ryan Boyd (M34) M30-34 2nd     27:34.35 8:52.5 27.57   27:36.462.1 13:11 14:23 +73 47.5%

171919 7060  Jaws Hansen (M61) M60-64 2nd     28:19.89 9:07.1 28.32   28:25.035.1 13:44 14:36 +52 57.1%

1342020 7193  Julio Lopez (M66) M65-69 2nd     29:11.49 9:23.8 29.18   29:14.873.4 14:00 15:12 +72 58.0%

1121 6912  Bailey Green (F12) F10-14 OA     29:28.94 9:29.4 29.47   29:30.992.0 15:08 14:21 -47 55.2%

1032122 7283  Ruben Reyes (M66) M65-69 3rd     29:38.43 9:32.4 29.63   29:46.257.8 14:19 15:19 +60 57.1%

122223 7113  Victor Elfenbein (M64) M60-64 3rd     29:57.86 9:38.7 29.95   30:04.917.0 14:56 15:02 +6 55.5%

532324 7916  Wally Capps (M81) M80-99 1st     30:09.21 9:42.3 30.15   30:15.626.4 15:01 15:09 +8 71.5%

322425 7345  Ryan Pogue (M50) M50-54 3rd     30:24.77 9:47.3 30.40   30:34.509.7 15:32 14:53 -40 48.5%

Timing provided by:

DeltaViewTiming.com Ran Mile before 5K

 Broke Age-Group Record  Positive Split

 Negative Split
GD Place among Females

 PR @ Carrollton Runners (2003 & later)# Races

FN*: 3/27/2022



432526 7050  Chris Goins (M51) M50-54 4th     31:32.29 10:09.1 31.53   31:43.7411.5 14:54 16:39 +105 47.1%

49227 7044  Amie Goins (F50) F50-54 MS     32:06.44 10:20.1 32.10   32:17.5811.1 15:46 16:21 +35 52.7%

115328 7198  Yanira Lopez (F59) F55-59 SR     33:18.45 10:43.2 33.30   33:35.2616.8 16:22 16:56 +34 57.2%

12429 7121  Debbie Riedner (F52) F50-54 1st     34:05.11 10:58.3 34.08   34:14.409.3 17:08 16:57 -10 50.9%

52630 7026  Jeff Goodman (M60) M60-64 4th     34:24.64 11:04.5 34.40   34:31.977.3 16:40 17:45 +65 46.6%

47531 7454  Betsy Palmer (F60) F60-64 1st     35:03.35 11:17.0 35.05   35:20.0216.7 17:22 17:41 +19 55.1%

452732 7106  Robert Simpson (M67) M65-69 4th     38:00.69 12:14.1 38.00   38:21.1020.4 19:11 18:50 -20 44.9%

52633 7096  Blake Bruser (F12) F10-14 1st     41:00.93 13:12.1 41.00   41:19.7818.8 19:58 21:03 +65 39.7%

1734 6909  Lauren Zender (F28) F25-29 1st     41:08.55 13:14.5 41.13   41:21.1112.6 19:35 21:33 +118 36.0%

812835 7097  Nathan Bruser (M50) M50-54 5th     41:06.48 13:13.9 41.10   41:25.5719.1 19:58 21:09 +71 35.9%

116836 7024  Carol Creech (F71) F70-74 1st     44:52.41 14:26.6 44.87   45:00.418.0 22:24 22:28 +4 51.1%

92937 6001  Carlos Ordonez (M51) M50-54 6th     47:43.17 15:21.6 47.72   47:59.7816.6 23:31 24:12 +40 31.2%

44938 7246  Sheila Holen (F51) F50-54 2nd     51:14.10 16:29.5 51.23   51:33.9719.9 25:33 25:41 +8 33.4%

223039 6995  Ruben Saguil (M57) M55-59 2nd     24:19.84 7:49.9 24.321:34:21.964202.1 12:12 12:08 -4 64.2%

Average Finish Time: 29:50 Average Age Grade: 55.7%25 Positive Split 14 Negative Split 4 Club PR's 2 First Timers

Timing provided by:

DeltaViewTiming.com Ran Mile before 5K

 Broke Age-Group Record  Positive Split

 Negative Split
GD Place among Females

 PR @ Carrollton Runners (2003 & later)# Races

FN*: 3/27/2022



Sorted Age Grades

Sunday, March 27, 2022

www.CarrolltonRunners.com

56F Clear 61%H 6mphSSE
Mile Off :7:30 am

5K Off :7:45 am

Carrollton Runners Mile + 5K
@McInnish Park, Carrollton TX

AgeGradeOA Name Finish Time List*Gender-Age#

76.8%1 John Shirk      4:49.731 M26
72.6%14 Kim Andres      9:02.912 F69
67.7%6 Fred Ellefson      6:56.373 M62 New
67.3%2 Albert Marban      5:30.674 M28
67.1%5 Vijayan Nair      6:48.965 M59
66.1%4 Enrique Marban      6:10.276 M14 New
65.1%8 Ruben Arevalo      7:28.987 M66
64.1%20 Wally Capps      9:40.358 M81
63.8%3 Noah Walker      5:50.089 M21
63.5%9 Efrain Sain      7:39.7510 M66
63.2%7 Rob Windsor      7:10.1611 M58
61.8%15 Yanira Lopez      9:06.5612 F59
60.5%23 Ruben Saguil      7:26.0113 M57
60.1%10 Julio Lopez      8:06.0714 M66
56.0%16 Debbie Riedner      9:08.1515 F52
55.9%13 Blake Bruser      8:15.1716 F12
55.1%12 Jaws Hansen      8:27.1917 M61
52.3%11 Marcus O'con      8:10.5518 M51
52.3%17 Victor Elfenbein      9:08.7819 M64

AgeGradeOA Name Finish Time List*Gender-Age#

74.4%4 John Cosentino     21:22.271 M59 Move UP
71.8%7 Fred Ellefson     22:43.672 M62 New
71.5%24 Wally Capps     30:09.213 M81
70.6%5 Steve Russo     22:19.644 M58
69.1%1 Albert Marban     18:40.735 M28
69.0%2 John Shirk     18:41.916 M26
66.8%13 Ruben Arevalo     25:19.607 M66
66.5%8 Vijayan Nair     23:55.338 M59
66.3%6 Marcus O'con     22:24.929 M51
64.2%39 Ruben Saguil     24:19.8410 M57
64.1%10 Doug Waters     24:23.6511 M57
62.5%3 Noah Walker     20:42.8012 M21
61.2%9 Rich Weklar     24:17.7213 M51
60.9%14 Rob Preston     25:40.6814 M57
60.6%16 Rob Windsor     26:01.7915 M58
58.0%20 Julio Lopez     29:11.4916 M66
57.2%28 Yanira Lopez     33:18.4517 F59
57.1%19 Jaws Hansen     28:19.8918 M61
57.1%22 Ruben Reyes     29:38.4319 M66
55.5%23 Victor Elfenbein     29:57.8620 M64
55.2%21 Bailey Green     29:28.9421 F12
55.1%31 Betsy Palmer     35:03.3522 F60
54.7%15 Grant Green     25:57.7523 M14
52.8%12 Blair Casey     24:57.6324 M35
52.7%27 Amie Goins     32:06.4425 F50
52.1%11 Ka Lau     24:52.9926 M31
51.8%17 Gabor Toth     26:32.2127 M41
51.1%36 Carol Creech     44:52.4128 F71
50.9%29 Debbie Riedner     34:05.1129 F52

100% World Record Level for Gender/Age

90% World Class Level 

80% National Class Level 

70% Regional Class Level 

65% Boston-Qualifier Approximate Level

60% Local Class Level 
50% Average Class Level 

Carrollton Runners Performance Lists for Age Grades > 65%List*


